
AGENDA

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Wednesday, 18th July, 2018, at 10.00 am Ask for: Joel Cook/Anna Taylor

Darent Room - Sessions House Telephone 03000 416892 / 03000 416478 
joel.cook@kent.gov.uk/
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  Committee Business
A1 Introduction 

A2 Apologies 

A3 Declarations of Interest 

A4 Notes of meeting held on 21 March 2018 (Pages 3 - 10)

B.  Matters for Information/Discussion - Standing Items
B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Update (Pages 11 - 26)

B2 KCSP Working Group Update (Pages 27 - 30)

B3 KCSP Terms of Reference Reviews (Pages 31 - 44)

C.  Matters for Information/Discussion - Adhoc Items
C1 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive Group Update 

C2 Operation Engage 

C3 Homelessness Task & Finish Group update 

C4 Mental Health Update 

C5 Kent Fire and Rescue Service Update on Community Safety (Pages 45 - 48)



D. Matters for Information
D1 Date of next meeting 

The next meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership will be held on 10 
October 2018, 10am, Darent Room, Sessions House, Maidstone.  

E. RESTRICTED ITEM(S)
Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication 

E1 Prevent Duty Delivery Board 

E2 Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) Update 

E3 Kent and Medway Risk Threats and Vulnerabilities Update 

E4 Future format of KCSP meetings 

Tuesday, 10 July 2018



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Medway 
Room - Sessions House on Wednesday, 21 March 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms M Anthony, Mr A Bidmead, Ms L Bowles (Substitute for Dr P Ramewal), 
Ms S Brinson, T/Supt T Cook, Ms D Exall, Mr A Harper, Ms C Jones (Substitute for 
Ms C Allen), Cllr J Knight, Ms J Leney, Ms T Martin, Mr M Overbeke, Mr S Peerbux, 
Mr I Thomson and Mr N Wilkinson

ALSO PRESENT: Mr T Read and Ms L Fisher

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

172. Notes of meeting held on 11 October 2017 
(Item A3)

(1) Mr Peerbux updated the Partnership on the action from the last meeting for a task 
and finish group to be set up regarding homelessness.  Jess Mookherjee had 
advised that this was in progress, an initial scoping exercise had taken place and 
the next stage was to liaise with Mel Anthony to ensure there would be no 
duplication.  

RESOLVED that, subject to the correction of Mr Thomson’s name in minute 163, the 
notes of the meeting held on 11 October 2017 were a correct record and that they be 
signed by the Chairman.  

173. Kent Community Safety Agreement Review 
(Item B1)

(1) Mr Peerbux explained that the Kent Community Safety Agreement was a key 
statutory document which brought together shared priorities into one overarching 
strategic document.  This document gave due regard to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s Plan.  

(2) Ms Brinson explained that this has moved from a 3 year plan to a rolling plan with 
specific chapters updated annually to be more efficient. The annual refresh looks 
at district/borough priorities following their strategic assessment process, horizon 
scanning, emerging issues, new legislation as well as other partnership plans 
such as the Police and Crime Plan.  Ms Brinson highlighted that the majority of 
priorities were the same as last year.  The proposal was to keep Road Safety as a 
priority as this was a county issue and add Preventing Extremism and Hate along 
with a new cross cutting theme of Mental Health and Wellbeing which had 
previously been included in the Safeguarding priority.  

Page 3

Agenda Item A4



2

(3) Ms Brinson advised that the associated action plan is being updated to reflect the 
changes in the CSA and this will now include Nick Wilkinson as lead for the new 
priority of Preventing Extremism and Hate. 

(4) Mr Harper confirmed that the document aligned with the Commissioner’s Plan and 
he thanked the team for their work on the Agreement.  

(5) Members concurred that is was right that Road Safety should be included, as this 
continued to be one of the top priorities of Kent residents.

(6) The Chairman thanked the Kent Community Safety Team for their hard work on 
the Agreement.

RESOLVED that the Kent Community Safety Partnership:
- agree the priorities and cross-cutting themes within the draft refresh of the 

Community Safety Agreement;
- note the key achievements for 2017/18.  

174. KCSP Working Group update 
(Item B2)

(1) Mr Thomson set out the highlights of the update report.  The Kent Community 
Safety Partnership (KCSP) had delivered an annual Community Safety 
Conference last November with a theme of ‘Protecting Vulnerable People from 
Organised Crime’.  This had been well attended and the feedback from the 
surveys and discussions on the day had been collated into a report with outlines 5 
themes that have been incorporated into an action plan.  Feedback on this would 
be provided at a future meeting.

(2) The KCSP had helped to fund six projects in 2017/18 as a result of the Kent 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s CSP Crime Reduction Grant.  These projects 
were set out within the report.  

(3) Paragraph 4 of the report set out changes made to the funding criteria for the 
CSP Crime Reduction Grant.  These changes had been introduced to add 
transparency and to ensure money was being invested appropriately and to avoid 
duplication of funding.  Mr Thomson explained that for 2018/19 the plan was to 
allocate 2/3 of the grant to particular projects and hold 1/3 of the grant to fund 
projects throughout the year.  There was a reassurance from Mr Harper that these 
changes were not meant to be arduous or difficult and he would be happy to 
discuss any issues arising with the relevant team.  

(4) Mr Thomson explained that members of the Kent Community Safety Team 
(KCST) had delivered a Community Safety Information Session in early January 
and produced the latest edition of the Kent Community Safety Newsletter.  
Partners were encouraged to contact: communitysafetyunit@kent.gov.uk with any 
suggested topics or feedback for both the newsletter and future information 
sessions.  

(5) The KCST had also delivered Domestic Homicide Review Lessons Learnt 
seminars which were well attended and received excellent feedback and further 
details will be provided in the DHR Update paper.  

Page 4

mailto:communitysafetyunit@kent.gov.uk


3

(6) The Chairman thanked the team, especially Ms Brinson, for their hard work.  

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the progress and action undertaken by the Working 
Group.  

175. Domestic Abuse Updates (Verbal) 
(Item B3)

(1) Mr Peerbux outlined the new governance arrangements for the reformed  
‘Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive Group’ who will be developing 
the new Domestic Abuse Strategy and a full update will be provided at a future  
meeting.

(2) Mrs Antony gave partnership members a presentation on ‘Integrated Domestic 
Abuse Service for Kent – Commissioning Update’.   

(3) KCC had been successful in receiving Violence against Women and Girls 
Funding from the Home Office over three years to pilot hospital based 
Independent Domestic Violence Advisors (IDVAs).

(4) Mrs Anthony highlighted some challenges/opportunities in the near future 
including GDPR, changes to the DA bill following the Queens Speech, the 
government are undertaking a national review of women’s refuges.  

(5) In response to a question about whether there was any stress in the system Mrs 
Anthony explained that whilst there has been a reduction in high risk cases, there 
are more medium risks. The courts have received additional training and there 
had been some changing arrangements regarding One Stop Shops. 

(6) Mr Rivers asked about male refuges for domestic abuse.  Mrs Anthony 
[...]
arge.

RESOLVED that the Partnership thank Mr Read for attending the meeting and note:
- the purpose and structure of KMRCRP
- that the KMRCRP maintain and strengthen its relationship and links with the 

KCSP

Page 6



5

- that there are benefits in local CSP support for KMRCRP messages
- that consistent messages are important to support community safety

177. Mental Health and Policing Oversight Board Update (Verbal) 
(Item B5)

(1) The Commissioner’s Chief of Staff, Mr Harper explained that since the last 
meeting a third mental health and oversight board had been held with senior 
colleagues from the mental health trust and SECAmb.  The Board was trying to 
reduce the demand on all partners.  Frequent callers to the emergency services 
were also very likely to be calling local councils.   

(2) Nationally there was a huge challenge around the demand of individuals with 
mental health problems. Over 1/3 of all policing was linked to someone with 
mental health problems.   Mr Harper updated the partnership on a recent 
operation which identified 17 prolific individuals who accounted for 1000s of calls 
to all services.  With the help of the community mental health team the individuals 
would be targeted and provided with diversionary support.  Mr Harper would 
report back on this operation.  

(3) The Commissioner was leading on mental health on behalf of all PCCs nationally 
and was on the board of a national review into the Mental Health Act.  This review 
was due to report in April and it was hoped that there would be some significant 
changes to the Act.  

(4) There was a discussion around the involvement of safeguarding officers on the 
Mental Health and Oversight Board but Mr Harper advised that most agencies 
would refer to their safeguarding policy and refer to the mental health crisis team 
where necessary.  

(5) Mr Harper stressed that there is a need to educate partners to refer straight to 
Mental Health Crisis Team rather than the police. 

RESOLV
[...]
By: Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC
Shirley Brinson - Community Safety Team Leader, KCC

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership – 18th July 2018

Classification: For Information

Subject: Kent Community Safety Agreement Update

Summary This report includes details of the refreshed Kent Community Safety 
Agreement action plan and feedback on performance monitoring

1.0 Background

1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities 
(KCC/District/Boroughs), Kent Police and key partners to reduce crime and disorder 
in their communities.  Under this legislation Crime and Disorder Reduction 
Partnerships (now Community Safety Partnerships) were required to carry out 3 
yearly audits and to implement crime reduction strategies.  A formal review of the 
1998 Act took place in 2006, with the result that three year audits were replaced with 
annual partnership strategic assessments and rolling partnership plans, whilst in two 
tier authority areas a statutory County Community Safety Agreement was introduced.

2.0 Introduction

2.1 The Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) outlines the key community safety 
priorities for the county along with the cross-cutting themes that support the identified 
priorities.  It is a rolling document which is reviewed and refreshed annually with the 
relevant Chapters and appendices being updated as required.

2.2 In the latest review of the CSA which took place in March 2018 additions were made 
to both the priorities and cross-cutting themes to include ‘Preventing Extremism and 
Hate’ and ‘Support Mental Health and Wellbeing’ (see below).  The current CSA was 
discussed at the March meeting of the KCSP and following agreement by partners 
took effect from April 2018 and has been published on kent.gov.

Priorities Cross Cutting Themes
 Anti-Social Behaviour
 Domestic Abuse
 Substance Misuse
 Safeguarding Vulnerable People
 Serious and Organised Crime
 Preventing Extremism and Hate
 R
[...]
upporting victims:
Review and refresh the 
Kent and Medway 
Domestic Abuse Services 
Website

Funding from KCSP / PCC
 Work with DA professionals and users to 

refresh and develop the website to ensure 
that it is more user friendly and accessible.

 Website has been updated
 Usage of the website is 

monitored

March 
2019

Kent Community Safety 
Team (KCST) / 
Domestic Abuse 
Tactical Group

1.5

Improving Practices:
Support development of a 
new domestic abuse 
strategy for Kent and 
Medway

 Work with partners within the Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive 
Group (DASVEG) and the Domestic Abuse 
Tactical Group to support development of a 
new domestic abuse strategy and delivery 
plan. 

 Strategy and delivery plan 
is in place

 Actions from the plan have 
been incorporated into the 
CSA Action Plan

March 
2019

Domestic Abuse 
Tactical Group

P
age 16



Appendix 1
DRAFT - Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) Action Plan – 2018/19

Page 3 of 11

Priority: Road Safety
Lead: Director of Operations, Kent Fire and Rescue Service

Aim: Raise awareness of Road Safety issues across the County to help reduce the number of people killed and seriously 
injured on Kent roads

No. Objective / Planned 
Outcomes

Actions Measure Timescale Lead Agency

 Review of the Licence to Kill programme to 
ensure the aims and objectives of the 
programme are still appropriate and are 
being delivered. 

March 
2019

2.1*

Raising awareness:
Reduce young driver / 
passenger casualties 
through education and 
changing behaviours

Funding from KCSP / PCC
 Deliver the Licence to Kill (L2K) 

programme to young people across Kent.

 Outcomes of the review 
implemented

 No. of young people 
addressed

 Feedback received from 
attendees

March 
2019

Kent and Medway 
Road Casualty 
Reduction Partnership 
Delivery Group 

2.2

Ensuring consistency:
Raise awareness of road 
safety campaigns across 
partnerships to facilitate 
joint working.

 Share details of road saf
[...]
and reduce reoffending and the partnerships were renamed 
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs). 

1.2 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) operates at a County level with the 
overarching purpose to manage the Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) on 
behalf of the responsible authorities in Kent and to deliver safer and stronger 
communities.  The KCSP is supported by a multi-agency working group which has a 
particular remit to prepare and monitor the Community Safety Agreement including 
the action plan and performance reports, as well as managing the Kent Community 
Safety fund on behalf of the governing group. 

2.0 Preventing Extremism and Hate Community Safety Conference

2.1 An initial planning meeting for the conference was held in early May and as indicated 
above the emerging focus is ‘Preventing Extremism and Hate.’  This theme has 
gained attention following the statutory strategic assessment process where the 
refresh of the Community Safety Agreement identified Preventing Extremism and 
Hate as a significant priority across the county. This coupled with the numerous 
terrorist attacks last year, the move(s) to CRITICAL and the increase in reported hate 
crimes warrants further focus from the partnerships as well as some coordination at 
a county level.  

2.2 Whilst the planning phase has begun, the conference is subject to sourcing funding 
and a business case has been submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner to 
access the Tactical Pot from this year’s Crime Reduction Grant (see section 3 
below).  Should approval be given the day is likely to focus on the new Government 
Counter Terrorism Strategy and Prevent in the morning. The afternoon session is 

Page 27

Agenda Item B2



likely to focus on the community cohesion element and will feature inputs from 
prominent members from the faith community. A provisional date for the conference 
has been set for 27th November 2018.  

3.0 KCSP Grant Funding – 2018/19

3.1 The Kent Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has confirmed that the Kent 
Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) will retain its current level of funding for the 
Crime Reduction Grant 2018/19 of £39,661.  The new process for this funding 
involves a business case submission to the PCC ahead of the start of the financial 
year forecasting in detail the projects that the KCSP will be supporting.  It should be 
noted that one third of the funding can be allocated to a tactical pot at the start of the 
year enabling the KCSP to submit additional business cases in year to address new 
projects and emerging issues.  

3.2 Following the last meeting of the KCSP, the Working Group finalised its review of 
potential projects for 2018/19 and submitted their recommendations for funding to 
the Chair of the KCSP.  The proposed projects (detailed below) were agreed with the 
Chair and a business case submitted to the PCC which has since been approved.

3.3 The partnership will help fund a total of five projects in 2018/19. 
 Domestic Abuse Services website (£5,000) - The project proposal is to improve 

the existing website by moving it onto a new platform to make it more user 
friendly in terms of leading the visitor through the information they require more 
easily.  The core functionality of the website will remain in place but with updated 
aesthetics and stronger accessibility to make the site available to all. Similarly the 
website will be accessible on any modern device the visitor is using.

 Licence to Kill programme (£5,000) - Theatre and school based shows around 
road safety, utilising hard hitting messages to raise awareness of the risks to 
young people.  This will equate to 3-4 theatre sessions for 6000 young people.  

 Gangs Project (£8,130) - In 2017/18 the KCSP supported a successful 
programme of gangs’ awareness training for frontline professionals.  There was 
high demand for this training which was delivered to a total of eight districts.  The 
partnership will continue to support this area of training in 2018/19, addressing 
gang related activity through education of professionals and young people 
themselves; this will help upskill staff, raise awareness and tackle issues of 
abuse, exploitation and violence.

 Cybercrime and Online Safety Training (£2,912) - This will be a delivery of 
frontline staff training providing sound knowledge of the topic.  The Train the 
Trainer element enables locally based staff to deliver/cascade practical advice 
within their local communities on this topic.

 Financial Abuse Video (£6,000) -To produce a professional 5 minute, dramatic 
and hard-hitting video that highlights the significant detriment caused to 
vulnerable adults from doorstep, mail, phone and email fraud and scams.

3.4 As highlighted above in section 2.2 a business case has been submitted to the PCC 
for approximately £10,750 to deliver a countywide Preventing Extremism and Hate 

Page 28



conference to a variety of statutory and non-statutory partners.  This would leave 
£1,869 in the tactical pot to be potentially accessed for additional projects in-year.

4.0 Kent Community Safety Team 

4.1 The joint Kent Community Safety Team (KCST) helps to support the work of the 
KCSP, the KCSP Working Group and a variety of multi-agency projects. It consists of 
Kent Police, Kent Fire and Rescue Service (KFRS) and Kent County Council (KCC) 
staff.

    
4.2 As part of the KCST’s role in sharing good practice and facilitating joint working, 

members of the KCST deliver Community Safety Information Sessions throughout 
the year. The next session will be held on the 24th July at Oakwood House which will 
include a segment on Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) in addition to the 
identified focused theme for the day. Future information sessions are being planned 
and partners are encouraged to contact the communitysafetyunit@kent.gov.uk if they 
have any suggested topics or would like to present anything to partners.

4.3 The fourth edition 
[...]
 own ToRs which have been reviewed and are detailed below. 

3.0 KCSP Subgroups Terms of Reference

3.1 Following approval of the KCSP ToR last year, the ToRs for the subgroups 
were approved by the Partnership subject to including a reference to the 
Safeguarding Boards.    This year the annual review of the subgroups ToRs 
has been aligned with that of the KCSP and as such members of these 
subgroups recently reviewed and agreed the content. 

3.2 There have been no legislative changes, or further guidance received from the 
Home Office since the December 2016 changes to the statutory DHR 
guidance that would impact on either of the two subgroups.   The addition of 
the Safeguarding Boards mentioned in 3.1 has been included in both 
subgroups ToRs and there have been some minor changes to the named 
members in the DHR Steering Group ToR.

3.3 The KCSP is therefore asked to approve the Terms of References for the two 
subgroups shown in Appendix 2 and 3. 

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 The KCSP members are asked to agree the Terms of Reference for the Kent 
Community Safety Partnership, subject to any changes (i.e. membership) 
proposed by the Partnership and approve the Terms of Reference for the KCSPs 
two subgroups (KCSP Working Group and the DHR Steering Groups). 

4.2 All KCSP member organisations shown in the Terms of Reference should ensure 
that they are signed up to the latest version of the Kent and Medway Information 
Sharing Agreement (2018).

.  
4.3 The KCSP members are asked to note that the Terms of Reference for the KCSP 

and its subgroups will be reviewed annually and included as an agenda item at 
least once a year. 

Attachments: 
Appendix 1 – Kent Community Safety Partnership Terms of Reference.
Appendix 2 – Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Terms of 
Reference
Appendix 3 – Domestic Homicide Review Steering Group Terms of Reference 

For Further Information:
Shafick Peerbux
Head of Community Safety Unit 
shafick.peerbux@kent.gov.uk

P
[...]
r the KCSP meeting including any emerging issues or 
themes that need to be escalated.

  
A meeting will be regarded as quorate if no less than four of the responsible authorities are 
represented.

8. DECISION MAKING  

The group will use its best endeavours at all times to make decisions by consensus.

Decisions will be recorded in the minutes, with actions being reviewed at subsequent 
meetings.

9. COMMUNICATION  

Page 38



Appendix 2

Page 3 of 3                                                
Reviewed – June 2018 

All KCSP member organisations are required to be signed up to the Kent and Medway 
Information Sharing Agreement and abide by its principles. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

Page 1 of 3
Reviewed – June 2018 

Kent and Medway Domestic Homicide Review Steering Group

Terms of Reference

OVERARCHINGOVERARCHING  PURPOSEPURPOSE

To ensure compliance and to meet the requirements of Section 9 of the Domestic Violence 
Crime and Victims Act (2004), specifically with regards to the Domestic Homicide Review 
(DHR) implementation guidance issued by the Home Office in April 2011 and subsequently 
updated in December 2016. 

All Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) in Kent and Medway agreed to a joint Domestic 
Homicide Review Protocol covering all community safety partnership areas’ to ensure a 
consistent approach is adopted across the county as a whole. As a result, the Kent 
Community Safety Partnership has lead responsibility for instigating the protocol on behalf of 
all CSPs in Kent and Medway should a domestic homicide occur.  

This joint process will be managed, commissioned and administered by the Kent Community 
Safety Team, on behalf of the Kent Community Safety Partnership, who will ensure that the 
joint procedures are adhered to in each case. 

RESPONSIBILITIESRESPONSIBILITIES

 To lead in the development, monitoring and implementation of processes associated 
with Domestic Homicide Reviews across Kent and Me
[...]
/www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/water-safety/community-responder-programme/ 
9 http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/news/campaigns/got-ducked-fell-in/ 
10 http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/ 
11 http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/safer-living/ 
12 http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/safer-care/ 

Page 48

http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/water-safety/community-responder-programme/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/water-safety/community-responder-programme/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/news/campaigns/got-ducked-fell-in/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/safer-living/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/safer-care/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/
mailto:ian.thomson@kent.fire-uk.org
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/water-safety/community-responder-programme/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/news/campaigns/got-ducked-fell-in/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/safer-living/
http://www.kent.fire-uk.org/your-safety/business-safety/safer-care/

	Agenda
	A4 Notes of meeting held on 21 March 2018
	B1 Kent Community Safety Agreement Update
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT CSA Action Plan

	B2 KCSP Working Group Update
	B3 KCSP Terms of Reference Reviews
	KCSP ToR - Appendix 1 - KCSP June 2017
	KCSP ToR - Appendix 2 - KCSP Working Group  - June 2018
	KCSP ToR - Appendix 3 - DHR Steering Group - June 2018

	C5 Kent Fire and Rescue Service Update on Community Safety



Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room - Sessions House on Wednesday, 18 July 2018.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), Ms C Allen, 
Mr A Bidmead, T/Supt T Cook, Ms D Exall, Ms J Mookherjee, Mr S Peerbux, 
Mr I Thomson, Mr N Wilkinson, Mr A Harper, Ms J Leney, D/Supt Harper, 
Mr N Howlett, Mrs A Oates and M Powell

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

183. Notes of meeting held on 21 March 2018 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the notes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chair.

184. Kent Community Safety Agreement Update 
(Item B1)

1. Shafick Peerbux (Head of Community Safety) explained that the Community 
Safety Agreement (CSA) had been updated at the start of the financial year as 
part of a planned refresh and that this had included the addition of a new priority 
of Preventing Extremism and Hate.  He advised that the focus of the CSA was 
bringing together key joint work on increasingly complex issues.  Mr Peerbux 
explained that the KCSP Working Group had been working on a refresh of the 
CSA action plan to address the priorities.    

2. Shirley Brinson (Community Safety Team Leader) provided an overview of the 
refreshed action plan, as outlined in the paper, which covered the following 
priorities:

o Domestic Abuse
o Road Safety
o Substance Misuse
o Anti-social Behaviour
o Serious and Organised Crime
o Safeguarding Vulnerable People
o Preventing Extremism and Hate

3. Members discussed the update and asked questions regarding domestic abuse 
issues and Police crime recording.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.



185. KCSP Working Group Update 
(Item B2)

1. Ian Thomson (Kent Fire and Rescue Service – Assistant Director of Community 
Safety) provided an update on the Working Group activities.  Notably, that the 
Preventing Extremism and Hate Conference was in the preparation stage with 27 
November as the provisional date for the conference.  The decision to deliver a 
partnership conference this year was determined on a needs basis and it was 
noted that a business case was going to be submitted to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner to access the tactical pot from this year’s Crime Reduction Grant.

2. Mr Thomson explained that the PCC’s £40k grant to the KCSP was being well 
used, with support going to an update of the Kent and Medway Domestic Abuse 
Services website on a new platform that was more user-friendly.  As well as 
funding being used to support the Licence to Kill project (road safety); a Gangs 
Project (gangs awareness for frontline professionals and young people); 
Cybercrime and Online Safety Training (including train the trainer to cascade the 
information to communities); and a Financial Abuse Video (highlighting the harm 
to vulnerable adults through scams).

3. The Partnership discussed the business case to the PCC to support the 
Preventing Extremism and Hate Conference, with suggestions that it include 
details on how the conference may highlight the Channel referral process.

4. Mr Thomson advised the Partnership that the Kent Community Safety Team 
(KCST) had been delivering Community Safety Information Sessions throughout 
the year and partners were encouraged to contact the team to book places and 
also suggest topics.  He also updated the Partnership regarding the Kent 
Community Safety Newsletter which provided information and positive examples 
of joint working to tackle a range of community safety issues.  Mr Peerbux 
commented that the sign-up process and current contact lists had been updated 
in line with GDPR.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

186. KCSP Terms of Reference Reviews 
(Item B3)

1. Mr Peerbux advised the Partnership that the updated Terms of Reference (ToR) 
had incorporated all the KCSP related workstreams and that the ToRs for the 
subgroups had been reviewed.  This update followed a significant review 
conducted in 2017, so now only minor amendments were required.

RESOLVED that the updated Terms of Reference be agreed, that all KCSP member 
organisations sign up to the latest Kent & Medway Information Sharing Agreement 
and that the requirement for an annual review of the ToRs be noted.



187. Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Executive Group Update 
(Item C1)

1. D/Supt Harper advised the Partnership that the Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence strategy was in development via the executive group.  Also, a toolkit for 
managing this important issue had recently been agreed by Chief Officers.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

188. Operation Engage 
(Item C2)

1. Detective Superintendent Susie Harper, (Kent Police) introduced a presentation 
on the operation.  This outlined the key points that it was a multi-agency 
approach to considering repeat callers who may be at risk.  This involved better 
information sharing between the agencies, which had been a key 
recommendation from all previous reviews.  It had been identified that there was 
the potential for significant time and cost savings for having a more co-ordinated 
response and that this could be reinvested into other high vulnerability areas.

2. D/Supt Harper explained that the proposed approach was being considered as a 
‘community MARAC’ (Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conference), using the 
best practice processes already conducted via normal MARAC operations which 
focus on the high risk domestic abuse cases.  It was expected that this approach 
would improve communication between services, which had consistently been an 
area for improvement identified in various case reviews.  She advised that it was 
expected that all areas in Kent would adopt the model to ensure a consistent 
approach and shared benefit around delivering long term efficiencies and 
improving the service delivered to those the agencies were seeking to help.

3. Partnership members commented that in some areas, this approach was already 
up and running, including the development and inclusion of vulnerability panels.

RESOLVED that the update be noted and that the positive approach be welcomed.

189. Homelessness Task & Finish Group update 
(Item C3)

1. Jess Mookherjee (KCC Public Health), provided a brief update, explaining that 
work was ongoing, however the commissioning programme had made good 
progress following successful market engagement and planned commissioning 
exercises.  The commissioning work had lessened the need for the proposed 
task and finish group at that stage.

RESOLVED that the update be noted and that a written report on the project be 
provided in future.

190. Mental Health Update 
(Item C4)

1. Adrian Harper (Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner – Chief Executive) 
provided an update to the Partnership.  He highlighted that the number of 



Section 136 detentions under the Mental Health Act had risen and that this had 
been reviewed. It had been found that Officers were managing this appropriately 
in terms of the guidelines but that this presented challenges as once an 
individual was detained under Section 136 they could not be released until they 
had received a high level medical review.  Mr Harper explained that due to the 
changes under the recent Policing Act and the restrictions on where those 
detained under the Mental Health act could be held, Officer time was increasingly 
being spent at hospitals waiting for these detainees to be reviewed or processed.

2. Mr Harper explained that work was taking place to review the legislation around 
mental health and that this was an important development.  He advised that the 
PCC was part of the review committee looking at this work and that a report was 
expected later in 2018.  Mr Harper also updated the Partnership on the PCC’s 
Mental Health and Policing Fund which had seen more than £107k being given 
to different organisations.

3. Mr Harper advised the Partnership that Kent Police had continued the practice of 
having mental health professionals working in the Force Control Room to assist 
in managing relevant contact.  He updated the Partnership that the Street Triage 
Pilot had ended in June and that a review of the pilot was underway with 
recommendations expected later in the year.

4. Mr Harper confirmed that processes were in place in Kent Police to monitor and 
risk assess high risk callers, where mental health is a known factor.  He also 
advised that work was ongoing regarding considering the impact of drugs on 
mental health issues but noted that more work was needed on this aspect.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

191. Kent Fire and Rescue Service Update on Community Safety 
(Item C5)

1. Mr Thomson introduced a presentation developed by KFRS to outline their 
Community Safety activities.  This included covering their Corporate Plan, 
Business Safety, Home visits, joint working, the Byrnes Family information 
campaign, volunteering, bike safety and water safety.

2. Key highlights from the presentation involved the positive use of social media, 
the work of the Medway Water Safety Group and the success of communications 
and branding.  This linked to the plan to license the Byrnes family as a campaign, 
due to interest from other authorities.

3. It was also highlighted that the excellent engagement from the public with the 
Byrnes Family campaign has suggested that this approach was worth exploring 
for other community safety issues.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.



192. Date of next meeting 
(Item D1)

NOTED that the next meeting would be on 10 October 2018 in the Darent Room at 
County Hall.

193. Prevent Duty Delivery Board 
(Item E1)

1. Please see the ACT (Action Counters Terrorism) Website for advice and 
guidance.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

194. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) Update 
(Item E2)

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

195. Kent and Medway Risk Threats and Vulnerabilities Update 
(Item E3)

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

196. Future format of KCSP meetings 
(Item E4)

RESOLVED that KCSP meetings continue in the current format.

https://act.campaign.gov.uk/

